
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2022 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: ROOMS 1 AND 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM 
TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Peter Bernards (Chair) 
Oana Olaru (Vice-Chair) 
Natasha Burgess 
Liam Curran 
Ayesha Lahai-Taylor 
Hilary Moore 
John Muldoon 
John Paschoud 
James Rathbone 
Rudi Schmidt 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 11 October 2022 

  
For further information please contact:  
Sarah Assibey Committee Co-ordinator 
2nd Floor Civic Suite 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No:  
Email: committee@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Minutes  1 - 8 

2.   Declarations of Interests  9 - 12 

3.   JUNCTION OF SHOOTERS HILL ROAD, 
GOFFERS ROAD, LONDON, SE3 0UA 
(DC/20/119712) 

 13 - 74 

4.   46 JERNINGHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE14 
5NW (DC/22/125362) 

 75 - 146 

5.   8 BROCKLEY VIEW, LONDON, SE23 1SN 
(DC/22/126353) 

 147 - 192 



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (A) 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date   20 October 2022 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (A) held on the 24 August 
2022. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

A MEETING 
24 August 2022 at 7.30pm 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Bernards, Councillor Curran, Councillor Rathbone, Councillor 

Muldoon, Councillor Malik-Smith and Councillor Burgess 

ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: none 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Olaru, Councillor Paschoud, Councillor Moore and Councillor 

Schmidt 

ALSO PRESENT: Angus Saunders, Samuel James, Alfie Williams, Georgia McBirney, Max 

Curson (Planning Officers) and Joy Udiake (Legal Representative) 

NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes of 

the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 Local 

Government Act 1972 

 

1. Minutes 

 

The Minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest 

 

Councillor John Muldoon stated that he had been lobbied in regards to item 5, and 

approaches the decision with an open mind. 

 

No other interests were declared. 

 

3. 272 Brockley Road, London, SE4 2SF 

 

The presenting Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation of the proposed 

application. The proposal was for alterations and conversion of the existing dwelling 

and construction of a lower ground floor rear extension with a roof balcony at 272 

Brockley Road SE4 to create two self-contained flats, with alterations to front 

boundary and front garden area, refuse and cycle storage, together with the 

demolition of outbuildings and structures in the rear garden and redevelopment to 

provide a partially sunken two storey dwelling with refuse and cycle storage. 

 

It was the officer recommendation to approve this application. The key considerations 

were: Principle of Development; Residential Quality; Urban Design; Transport 

Impact; Living Conditions of Neighbouring Properties; Sustainable Development; and 

Natural Environment. The main consideration discussed was the Living Conditions of 

Neighbours- it was concluded by officers that a ‘high standard’ of amenity for existing 

and future users according to the NPPF and that a ‘satisfactory level’ of sunlight and 

daylight for its neighbours were both met. 

 

Page 3



It was also discussed that at the previous committee meeting members identified that 

they did not have suffici
[...]
e in the rear garden of 1 Liphook Crescent, SE23, 

together with the provision of 1 cycle space and refuse storage. 

 

It was the officer recommendation to approve the application. A revised site plan was 

submitted before the meeting to confirm the location species of street trees but no 

changes were made to the proposed development. The key considerations were: 

Principle of Development; Housing; Urban Design; Impact on Neighbouring Amenity; 

Transport and Highways; Sustainable Development; Natural Environment. 

 

Members asked for clarification on the changes to the rear elevation from the 

previous application. The officer responded that the matter for consideration here, 

Page 5



was whether the overlooking from the rear elevation was still going to meet the 

threshold and if it didn’t, then there are no legal grounds for refusal 

 

The applicant was invited to speak. The main points raised from their presentation 

were as follows. The design of the proposed development is for an ecologically 

sound home and ensure the best possible use for the site in terms of impact and 

appearance whilst having minimal impact on the neighbouring amenity. The project is 

to facilitate intergenerational living and maximise the use of the existing development 

land and ownership in order to produce and reinforce sustainable small scale 

developments. The height and scale is appropriate to its setting with a considered 

elevation treatment and compositions, specifically designed for this infill site. 

 

The objector was invited to speak. They stated that they do not believe this is a small 

scale development and the construction would be an invasion of their privacy and 

there will be considerable loss of amenity. He stated that the back entrance, balcony 

and staircase all overlook the majority of the garden and that the patio area is very 

close to the boundary. The necessity of the staircase was also questioned as it only 

provided access to the rear garden. 

 

It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED to approve the application, subject to 

all conditions and informatives set out in the report. 

 

 

6. 156 Erlanger Road, London, SE14 5TJ 

 

The presenting Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation of the proposed 

application of the construction of a rear dormer roof extension together with the 

insertion of one roof light to the rear roof slope, two roof lights to the outrigger roof 

slope and two roof lights to the front roof slope and replacement of the existing roof 

tiles at 156 Erlanger Road, SE14. 

 

It was the officer recommendation to approve the application. The key considerations 

were: Principle of Development; Urban Design and Heritage Impact; and Impact on 

living conditions of neighbours, all considered to be acceptable. 

 

The applicant was invited to speak. Her main points were that the roof lights are low 

profile and would not harm the original form of the building. There are also roof lights 

on several of the neighbouring properties. The roof lights are appropriate to the size 

of their position. The clients want to change the existing tiles on the front bay roof to 

restore the missing period features back to the fish scale tiles.  

 

The objector was invited to speak. Their objection consisted of the points that the 

front roof lights should be in the middle third according to SPD guidance. He also 

stated that the extension at the back of the property and large roof extension are 

contributing to the destruction of the conservation area. He stated that he does not 

believe that just because it is hidden it is not important. They are visible from 

properties and reduce the attractiveness of properties. Members asked if similar 

objections were made to previous similar applications to which the objector stated he 

did not know, but believes all applications should be considered separately and 

precedent should not be used. The officer agreed that while precedent is not a 

Page 6



consideration, the dormers and extensions of neighbouring properties is a material 

consideration because it speaks to the character of the conservation area. 

 

It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED to approve the application, subject to 

all conditions set out in the report. 

 

The meeting finished at 9.15pm 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE (A) 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:   20 0ctober 2022 

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by the Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for 
inclusion in the register in respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member or towards your election expenses (including 
payment or financial benefit  from a Trade Union). 

 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which 
they are a partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for 
goods, services or works. 

 

(d) Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 
 

(e) Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 
 

(f) Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, 
the Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant 
person* is a partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in 
the securities of which they h
[...]
r-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number(s):  DC/20/119712 

Application Date:  21 December 2020 

Applicant:  Mr Furze 

Proposal: The construction of a replacement single storey cafe building (Tea 
Hut) and associated works at the junction of Shooters Hill Road 
and Goffers Road (Blackheath Tea Hut Site), SE3. 

Background Papers: (1)  Submission Drawings 
(2)  Submission technical reports and supporting documents 
(3)  Internal consultee responses 
(4)  External consultee responses 

Designation: Air Quality Management Area 
Area of Archaeological Priority 
Blackheath Conservation Area 
Blackheath Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC) 
Maritime Greenwich World Heritage Site Buffer Zone 
Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) 
PTAL 1b 

Screening: N/A 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

1 The application site is an area of land located on the eastern side of the junction of 
Goffers Road and Shooters Hill (A2). The site hosts the Blackheath Tea Hut, which is a 
single storey building providing take away hot and cold food and beverages. A business 
has operated from the site since the 1920s with the previous structure constructed in the 
1970s. The previous hut was destroyed in a road traffic accident in January 2020 and 
the business has since operated from a temporary structure. 

Figure 1. Site Location Plan 

Page 14

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

Character of area 

2 The application site is located on the north edge of Blackheath. The heath is designated 
as Metropolitan Open Land and is also a Metropolitan Site of Importance for Nature 
Conservation. Consequently built form is sparsely located with Holly Hedge House to the 
south-west and the residential roads further south on Goffers Road the only 
development
[...]
1

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



END
1 of 10

Blackheath Tea Hut

Junction of Shooters Hill and 

Goffers Road

London

SE3 0UA

Application No. DC/20/119712
This presentation forms no part of a planning application

and is for information only. 

P
age 35



2 of  10

The construction of a replacement single storey 
cafe building (Tea Hut) associated works at the 
junction of Shooters Hill Road and Goffers Road 
(Blackheath Tea Hut Site), SE3. 

P
age 36



3 of  10Site Location Plan

P
age 37



4 of  10Aerial View

P
age 38



5 of  10Former Tea Hut

P
age 39



6 of  10Former Site Layout

P
age 40



7 of  10Proposed Site Layout

P
age 41



8 of  10Proposed Elevations

P
age 42



9 of  10

MAIN PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

Principle of Development

Urban Design & Heritage Impact

 Transport Impact

 Living Conditions of Neighbouring Properties

Natural Environment

P
age 43



10 of  10

End of PresentationP
age 44



Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee A 

  
 

Report title:  

46 JERNINGHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE14 5NW 

Date: 20 October 2022 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Telegraph Hill 

Contributors: Thomas Simnett 

Outline and recommendations 
This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the below proposal 

subject to the conditions and informatives. 

This report has been brought before Committee for a decision due to the submission of ten 
objections from local residents and one objection from the Telegraph Hill Society. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 
Application reference number:  DC/22/125363 
Application Date:  05 February 2022 

Applicant:  Charlotte Tate of Iceni Projects acting on behalf of Mr Gillam 

Proposal: The construction of two storey plus basement side extension at 46 
Jerningham Road SE14, together with associated alterations to 
side boundary wall. 

Background Papers: (1)  Submission Drawings  
(2)  Submission technical reports and supporting documents  
(3)  Internal consultee responses  

Designation: PTAL 6a   
Air Quality   
Telegraph Hill Article 4(2) Direction 
Telegraph Hill Conservation Area 
Not a Listed Building 

Screening: Not applicable. 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 
Site description and current use 

1 The application site is occupied by one of the pair of semi-detached three storey 
properties, located on the south western side of Jerningham road in a predominately 
residential area. 

2 The site also includes land to the side which is predominately used for off-street parking 
with access gained by a dropped curb on Ommaney Road and as an additional patio 
area. 

Page 76

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 
Figure 1 – Site location plan 

Heritage/archaeology  

3 The site is located within the Telegraph Hill Conservation Area and is subject to the 
Article 4 Direction, but it is not a listed building or in the vicinity of one.  

4 It is within Telegraph Hill Conservation Area, character area 1, comprised of the original 
Haberdashers Estate development characterised by strong uniformity of design, a 
restricted materials palette and a high level of architectural detailing. The front gardens 
provide a verdant setting to the setting of the houses. No. 46 is identified in the 
Conservation Area Character Appraisal as making a positive contribution to the 
Conservation Area; hence it is considered to be a Non-Designated Heritage Asset. 

Surrounding area  

5 The surrounding area 
[...]
plied with.  Alleged breach was rectified. 

 CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION 

 THE PROPOSALS 

12 This application relates to the construction of two storey plus basement side extension at 
46 Jerningham Road SE14, together with associated alterations to side boundary wall. 

Page 78

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

Figure 2 – CGI of the proposed development  

13 The proposed work involves the construction of a new side extension comprising 
basement, ground and first floor levels as well as construction of a new level-access 
entrance to the ground floor from Ommaney Road. 

14 The applicant in consultation with Conservation Officers have revised their scheme in a 
number of ways: 

• Removal of fence between the host property and the side garden; 
• Amendments to the windows to better reflect the existing bay windows; 
• Roof overhang; 
• Increased soft landscaping; 

 
 PRE-APPLICATION VERSIONS 

15 There had been two rounds of pre-application advice which has seen the design develop 
and become more refined which has less of an impact on the host property and wider 
conservation area. 

Page 79

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

Figure 3 – pre-application proposal in 2020 and 2021 respectively, demonstrating how the design has 
evolved 

16 Conservation Officers were involved in the meetings and their feedback has allowed the 
design to further evolve into the scheme that has been submitted with this application. 

 CONSULTATION 

 PRE-APPLICATION ENGAGEMENT 

17 There was no pre-application engagement undertaken by the applicant with the general 
public. 

 APPLICA
[...]
erty by the 
demolition of the bay the change to the uniformity of street scape in general?  
No we have answered this already.   
 

13. The proposed additions include a significant amount of large plate glass windows at 
ground level. Given the increasing concern about the effects of light pollution on the 
urban environment, on neighbours and on nature, should the applicant not consider 
reducing amount of plate glass used in the development, and, if not, what is the 
applicant intending to do to ensure the impact of the considerable extra light pollution 
is minimised? 
We have amended the design, the large plate glass at the front have been 
revised and reduced.  We’re hopeful this is more befitting of the host building 
 

14. Why the architect they think it is pastiche to replicate the Victorian elements that we 
who live here love about this area? 
The key thing is that modern building techniques are different now, to replicate 
that here would not be fitting to a contemporary modern building standard, 
therefore by not replicating celebrates the existing building by not trying to 
mimic and copy it.  It further celebrates what you have as a key asset, by not 
trying to diminish that by ding a copy of it.  This tries to sympathise and 
celebrate the existing building and give a nod to it, without trying to fake it.   

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



DC/22/125363 - 46 Jerningham Road – Site Location Plan 

 

 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



46 JERNINGHAM ROAD, 
LONDON, SE14 5NW

Application No. DC/22/125363

This presentation forms no part of a planning application

and is for information only. 

P
age 107



The construction of two storey plus 
basement side extension at 46 
Jerningham Road SE14, together with 
associated alterations to side 
boundary wall.

P
age 108



Site Location Plan

P
age 109



Existing Building

P
age 110



Proposed Scheme 

P
age 111



Proposed Front Elevation

P
age 112



Proposed 
[...]
report has been brought before the committee for a decision due to the 

submission of three objections from neighbouring properties.  

Page 147

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number:  DC/22/126353 

Application Date:  12 April 2021 

Applicant:  Helen Reay Architects  

Proposal: Construction of a single storey side and rear extension and a first 
floor extension to 8 Brockley View, SE23, together with alterations 
to the existing lower ground floor. 

Background Papers: (1) Submitted drawings   

(2) Submitted photos    

(3) Statutory consultee responses  

Designation: PTAL 4   

Hopcroft Neighbourhood Forum 

Air Quality 

Screening: N/A 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

1 The application relates to a detached bungalow on the Western side of Brockley View, at 
No 8 close to the junction with Codrington Hill. The property benefits from a small back 
garden but has a moderate size open amenity space to the front, and a garage on the 
southern flank of the main building with a parking bay in front of the garage.  

 

Map 1 Site Location Plan   

 

Page 148

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Character of area 

2 The area is predominantly residential in nature and comprises of a mix of various types 
of properties. The property is within the Hopcroft Neighbourhood Forum with an Air 
Quality Enhancement Scheme. 

3 Also, there are Tree preservation orders nearby at Glengall Court, Codrington Hill and 
Brockley View. 

 

Figure 1 Aerial View of the Application Site   

Heritage/Archaeology 

4 The proposal site is not located within a conservation area, nor is it close to a listed 
building or non-designated heritage asset. 

Transport 

5 The site falls within PTAL of 4, which represents good access to public transport. Honor 
Oak station is located 0.7km / 9 minutes’ walk from the site.  

 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

6 The only related planning application is a withdrawn planning application as following: 

Page 149

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

7 DC/21/122815 – Construction of an additional storey at roof level, a single storey side 
and rear extension to 8 Brockley View, SE23, together with alterations to the existing 
lower ground floor to provide a new unit. Withdrawn 04/10/2021. 

8 PRE/21/123983 - The pre-application was seeking advice after concerns raised on the 
withdrawn planning application DC/21/122815.       

 CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION 

 THE PROPOSALS 

9 The proposal is for construction of an additional storey at roof level of the single storey 
part of the building, together with a rear single storey extension at the back of the 
existing garage and other alterations to the roof profile of the two-storey part of the 
building as well as landscaping.  

Additional storey on top of the single storey  

10 On top of the southern wing of the bungalow a first floor extension would be constructed 
with the same foot print as the southern part of the existing ground floor. It would have a 
pitched roof with maximum height of 7.2m at ridge when measured from the ground floor 
level. The eaves height would change from 4.9m to 6.22m due to the slope of the land. 
The additional storey would accommodate 3 bedrooms. It would have access internally 
by continuation of the existing steps between the ground floor and the lower ground.  

Single storey extension to the rear  

11 The existing garage would be co
[...]
ntentionally left blank



 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



END 1 of  XEND 1 of  X

8 BROCKLEY VIEW, LONDON, 

SE23 1SN
Construction of a single storey side and rear extension and a 

first floor extension, alteration to the roof profile at No 8 

Brockley View, SE23, together with alterations to the existing 

lower ground floor and landscaping.   

Application Ref No.  DC/22/126353

This presentation forms no part of a planning application

and is for information only. 

P
age 173



END 2 of  XEND 2 of  X

Site Location Plan

P
age 174



END 3 of  XEND 3 of  X

Site Location Arial- Context

P
age 175



END 4 of  XEND 4 of  X

View from Brockley View

4

P
age 176



END 5 of  XEND 5 of  X

Proposed Floor Plans and Section 

P
age 177



END 6 of  XEND 6 of  X

Existing and Proposed Front Elevation

6

Existing

Proposed

P
age 178



END 7 of  XEND 7 of  X

Existing and Proposed Rear Elevations

P
age 179



END 8 of  XEND 8 of  X

Existing and Proposed Side Elevations

Proposed Side Elevation 

Existing Side Elevation

P
age 180



END 9 of  XEND 9 of  X

Key Planning Considerations

9

• Principle of Development

• Urban Design

• Impact on Adjoining Properties

• Transport 

• Natural Environment

P
age 181



END 10 of  XEND 10 of  X

View from the existing patio towards No 42 

P
age 182



END 11 of  XEND 11 of  X

END

P
age 183



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	minutes

	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 JUNCTION OF SHOOTERS HILL ROAD, GOFFERS ROAD, LONDON, SE3 0UA (DC/20/119712)
	TeaHut.SitePlan
	TeaHut.Presentation
	TeaHut.Comments

	4 46 JERNINGHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE14 5NW (DC/22/125362)
	46JR.SiteLocPlan
	46JR.CommPres
	46JR.ConservationComments
	46JR.PublicComments

	5 8 BROCKLEY VIEW, LONDON, SE23 1SN (DC/22/126353)
	8 BV SitePlan
	8 BV ComPresentation
	8 BV RESPONSES




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
Thursday, 20 October 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Peter Bernards (Chair), Oana Olaru (Vice-Chair), 
Natasha Burgess, Ayesha Lahai-Taylor, John Muldoon, John Paschoud and 
Rudi Schmidt 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Liam Curran and Councillor James 
Rathbone 
 
 
1. Minutes 

 
The Minutes of the last meeting were held as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Muldoon and Councillor Burgess declared interests as ward councillors 
who had been lobbied in respect of item 4. They stated that they will approach the 
item with an open mind. 
 

3. JUNCTION OF SHOOTERS HILL ROAD, GOFFERS ROAD, LONDON, SE3 0UA 
(DC/20/119712) 
 
3.1. The officer gave an illustrative presentation on the proposed application of 
the construction of a replacement single storey cafe building (Tea Hut) and 
associated works at the junction of Shooters Hill Road and Goffers Road 
(Blackheath Tea Hut Site), SE3. 
 
3.2. The previous site was destroyed in a traffic incident and has been operating 
in a temporary construction. 
 
3.3. The key considerations were Principle of Development; Urban Design and 
Heritage Impact; Transport Impact; and Living Conditions of Neighbouring 
Properties. 
 
3.4. It was the officer recommendation to approve the application, subject to the 
conditions set out in the officer report. 
 
The applicant was not present at the meeting. 
 
3.5. The objector gave their presentation. Their main points were that the space 
is sensitive in which the Tea Hut is proposed to be is sensitive. The Telegraph 
Society is not against the existence of the tea hut at the site, but planning is not 
suitable for the development at this location. If granted, highest of standards must 
be maintained and achieved through conditions. The objector went on to say that 
the officers report justifies the development as the existing construction was to be 



 

 
 
 

2 

replaced by it, however, they said, there is no existing right for the current 
development to be there. They also disagreed that the form and materiality of the 
hut would cause no harm to the conservation area and stated that the building was 
out of character. They also said that if there were no history of tea hut, this 
proposal would be rejected.  
 
3.6. He also stated that the report suggests it is similar to the old construction 
but it is significantly bigger. He criticised that the officer has not proposed any 
condition around landscaping and said that the area is eroded due to vehicle use- 
a condition attached should prevent such things from happening. They proposed 
that fixed posts are added around the hut, if agreed. 
 
3.7. It was asked what was meant in the Society’s objection that planning 
permission not being the right solution and what he would suggest. He responded 
that the hut has no real status- there should be no permanent presence there. 
Councillor Paschoud responded that the Tea Hut had been around for decades so 
it was a prominent development in the area. 
 
3.8. It was asked if mitigations can be made to prevent further erosion- the 
presenting officer responded that it was negotiated that it is placed on the existing 
eroding land as opposed to the grass area which was initially proposed, to prevent 
further erosion. He stated that they can be confident then that there will be no 
further erosion caused by this construction. The Presiding Officer stated that there 
are 6 tests around imposing conditions provided by the MPPF, which include 
necessity, and asked the Committee to consider the necessity in imposing certain 
conditions. 
 
3.9. It was also asked of the Principal lawyer, if planning permission was 
necessary in this instance of an existing hut. She stated that MPPF guidance 
established the construction and replacement of a building. This is a replacement 
of a building according to MPPF guidance and not materially larger or can cause 
further impact than what was already there. She concluded that the 
recommendation was valid. 
 
It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED to approve the application. 
 

4. 46 JERNINGHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE14 5NW (DC/22/125362) 
 
 
4.1. The officer gave an illustrative presentation on the proposed application of 
the construction of two storey plus basement side extension at 46 Jerningham 
Road SE14, together with associated alterations to side boundary wall. 
 
4.2. The key considerations were Principle of Development; Urban Design and 
Impact on Heritage Assets; and Impact on Neighbouring Amenity. It was the officer 
recommendation to approve the application. 
 
4.3. It was asked why the windows do not match style of adjoining building. It 
was responded that because of the contemporary design of the proposed 
construction, they have taken the same approach to windows. There were some 



 

 
 
 

3 

revisions to windows on ground floor- they were reduced in size and they better 
reflect the bay window in terms of proportions. 
 
4.4. The agent for the application was invited to speak. Their main points were: 
the additional space is for a growing family and the objective is to make sufficient 
use of the land; combined with the context of bond damage, resulting in poor 
quality architecture within the location, this would be an opportunity for 
enhancement to conservation area; the proposal is a contemporary addition to the 
unique features of Telegraph Hill; they have substantially reduced scale of 
proposals, responding positively to the advice; it is a high quality design; the main 
view along Jerningham Road would be maintained; there are significant greening 
and biodiversity enhancements, with 4 new trees that will eventually mature and 
replace the one tree lost during a storm some years ago; and the additional floor 
space will allow family to live in property for a long time.  
 
4.5. They added that it was not possible to replicate the Victorian design. An 
attempt at this would result in a contrived design which would dilute the special 
interest in the host dwelling and its contribution to the conservation area. The 
applicant is willing to construct the building in a Flemish bond as proposed by the 
Telegraph Hill Society. 
 
4.6. The objector gave their presentation. Their main points were: 
 
The frontage loses garden space; the replanting does not compensate for what is 
being lost on the corner; and the bay window will be visible. 
They stated that it was a wholly unnecessary destruction of the heritage of the 
area and emphasised that it is possible to keep Victorian design as opposed to the 
contemporary design proposed. 
 
4.7. Members wanted clarity on whether the contemporary design was 
necessary. The presenting officer stated that the contemporary design was 
allowed in conservation areas and as an extension to the existing building, it can 
connect the contrast between the new and old aspects and further strengthen the 
design of the older building. The original construction with its materials could not 
be replicated. 
The Presiding Officer added that officers are not recommending that Members 
approve the application because of the contemporary scheme. He said that the 
Telegraph Hill Society’s point that you cannot produce something that is traditional 
in its design is not a reason to bring all contemporary designs is correct. However, 
it is disagreed that the policies are such that traditional forms of architecture 
should be sought after – policies and guidance are such that it is possible to 
achieve high quality contemporary schemes, that do not harm the conservation 
area.  
 
4.8. It was MOVED and SECONDED to approve the application subject to all 
conditions set out in the report. The Member vote was split so the Chair gave the 
casting vote in favour of the application and the Committee RESOLVED to 
approve the application. 
 

5. 8 BROCKLEY VIEW, LONDON, SE23 1SN (DC/22/126353) 
 



 

 
 
 

4 

5.1. The officer gave an illustrative presentation on the proposed application of 
the construction of a single storey side and rear extension and a first floor 
extension to 8 Brockley View, SE23, together with alterations to the existing lower 
ground floor. 
 
5.2. The key considerations were: Principle of Development; Urban Design; 
Impact on Adjoining Properties; Transport; and Natural Environment. It was the 
officer recommendation to approve the application. 
 
5.3. The applicant was invited to speak. They stated that: 
 
They have a good relationship with neighbours and have been transparent about 
their plans; Many of their immediate neighbours have loft extensions and 3 
storeys- their proposal is for a 1st floor extension, not a second; it will only be a 2 
storey building at any one point; the windows will continue to get good daylight and 
the neighbours at number 10 will not have their views obstructed; lastly, no extra 
parking is needed for the development- a bike storage and charging point will be 
included. 
 
5.4. The objector gave their presentation. Their main points were that the 
extension should seem subservient to main building and they do not believe it is; 
their main concern was about types of windows being used and that the 
perspective changes from their property. 
 
5.5. Condition 6 imposed screening for the sake of privacy of the neighbouring 
property. The Presiding Officer stated it was appropriate to add or amend the 
condition to ascertain exactly what that screening would be. Any screening would 
have to comply with ensuring privacy and no overlooking. Members asked that 
officers amend the wording of the condition to make it “legally watertight” that a 
screening approved would be one that give privacy and prevents overlooking. It 
was agreed. 
 
5.6. It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED to approve the application 
subject to conditions 
 


